such statements. Such statements are qualified in their entirety by the inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future
expectations. Some important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from expectations include, among
other things, general economic and market factors, competition, changes in government regulation and the factors described
under “Risk Factors” in the Annual Information Form of Cominar. The cautionary statements qualify all forward-looking
statements attributable to Cominar and persons acting on its behalf. Unless otherwise stated, all forward-looking statements
speak only as of the date of this press release.

Non-IFRS measures

Net operating income, distributable income (DI), funds from operations (FFO) and adjusted funds from
operations (AFFO) are not measures recognized by International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS”) and do not have standardized meanings prescribed by IFRS. Such measures may differ from
similar computations as reported by similar entities and, accordingly, may not be comparable to similar
measures reported by such other entities. The following table shows the reconciliation of DI, FFO and
AFFO with the most similar IFRS measures:

Quarters ended March 31 2012 2011
 DI FFO AFFO DI FFO AFFO

Net income (IFRS) 32,726 32,726 32,726 25,619 25,619 25,619
+ Accretion of liability component of convertible debentures 56 — 56 58 — 58
- Adjustment of accounts receivable from straight-line recognition of leases (1,449) — (1,449) (1,096) — (1,096)
- Adjustment of investment in a public entity at fair value (2,582) (2,582) (2,582) — — —
+ Amortization of capitalized financing costs  3,369 2,091 3,369 826 — 826
- Amortization of fair value adjustments on assumed indebtedness (3,092) — (3,092) (156) — (156)
+ Amortization of fair value adjustments on investments in bonds 46 — 46 — — —
- Capital expenditures – maintenance of ability to generate rental income — — (224) — — (518)
+ Compensation expenses related to unit option plan 239 — 239 271 — 271
+ Deferred tax expense 129 129 129 132 132 132
 - Provision for leasing costs (4,340) — (4,340) (2,870) — (2,870)
+ Reorganization expenses 237 237 237 — — —
+ Transaction costs – business combination 9,907 9,907 9,907 — — —

 Recurring DI/FFO/AFFO 35,246 42,508 35,022 22,784 25,751 22,266

- 30 -

For information:
Michel Dallaire, Eng., President and Chief Executive Officer
Michel Berthelot, CA, Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer
Tel: (418) 681-8151
mdallaire@cominar.com
mberthelot@cominar.com

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including accompanying notes, are
available on Cominar’s website at www.cominar.com under “Investor Relations – Interim
Reports”.